
Economic activity of Australian affiliates in APEC - 2018-19 (a)

Key indicators (2018-19) Unit Canada China Japan
New 

Zealand
United 
States APEC

Operating affiliates No. 180 173 72 561 932 2,832
Australian equity in affiliates A$m 41,712 11,670 1,862 83,061 101,911 326,756
Total assets of affiliates A$m 51,979 np 70,281 705,562 335,231 1,468,638
Total liabilities of affiliates A$m 29,529 np 62,319 645,203 250,200 1,242,443
Net assets of affiliates A$m 22,450 np 7,962 60,359 85,031 226,195
Employment in affiliates 000's 26 6 8 66 62 268
Wages and salaries paid by affiliates A$m 2,303 358 590 5,243 7,412 21,386
Average wage per employee paid A$ 88,577 59,667 73,750 79,439 119,548 79,799
Sales of goods and services by affiliates A$m 14,851 3,085 2,886 29,713 44,865 145,333
Purchases of goods and services by affiliates A$m 9,059 1,847 651 12,541 19,146 63,314
Operating profit before tax A$m 657 524 203 11,367 5,647 27,662
Profits returned to the Australian parent A$m 209 223 94 3,674 2,972 9,076
Capital expenditure by affiliates A$m 2,206 90 3 1,884 2,820 13,088
Industry value added (IVA) of affiliates A$m 4,557 1,595 2,335 44,974 23,655 108,122
IVA per employee A$ 175,269 265,833 291,875 681,424 381,532 403,440
Return on equity (RoE) % 2.9 np 2.5 18.8 6.6 12.2

Australian affiliates in APEC
by industry (2018-19) (a)

Operating 
affiliates

Aust. equity 
in affiliates Total assets Employ.

Sales of 
goods & 
services

Industry 
value added

No. A$m A$m 000's A$m A$m
Agriculture, forestry and fishing np np np np np np
Mining 243 110,218 134,153 39 37,431 19,364
Manufacturing 361 23,844 38,404 49 28,524 6,890
Electricity, gas, water and waste services 87 1,475 3,608 3 1,203 853
Construction 174 19,445 14,681 22 12,864 7,779
Wholesale trade 111 644 2,272 3 2,737 352
Retail trade 96 4,250 9,121 16 6,765 2,607
Accommodation and food services 36 74 308 2 314 153
Transport, postal and warehousing 105 3,840 5,305 17 4,904 2,918
Information media and telecommunications 159 4,003 9,063 11 4,778 2,164
Financial and insurance services 730 136,394 1,192,297 55 30,691 59,506
Rental, hiring and real estate services 124 15,339 43,654 9 5,143 1,871
Professional, scientific and technical services 184 3,093 8,279 25 5,743 1,121
Administrative and support services 295 np np 4 np 242
Public administration and safety np - - - - -
Education and training 5 np np np np np
Health care and social assistance 85 3,324 5,750 14 3,153 2,020
Arts and recreation services 27 186 524 1 293 126
Other services np np np np np np
Confidential items 10 627 1,219 -2 790 156

(a) All Australian affiliates with onwership of 50 % or greater.
na = not available     np = not published     - or 0 = nil or rounded to zero. Source: ABS Cat. No. 5495.0
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Economic activity of Australian affiliates in APEC - Sales of goods and services -2018-19 (a)

Industries (2018-19) - A$m Goods Services
Total goods 

and services Goods Services
Total Sales 86,017 59,316 145,333 59.2 40.8
Agriculture, forestry and fishing np np np .. ..
Mining 36,253 1,178 37,431 97 3.1
Manufacturing 27,471 1,053 28,524 96 3.7
Electricity, gas, water and waste services 581 622 1,203 48 51.7
Construction 3,709 9,155 12,864 29 71.2
Wholesale trade 2,673 64 2,737 98 2.3
Retail trade 5,756 1,008 6,765 85 14.9
Accommodation and food services 283 31 314 90 9.9
Transport, postal and warehousing 72 4,831 4,904 1 98.5
Information media and telecommunications 3,660 1,118 4,778 77 23.4
Financial and insurance services np np 30,691 .. ..
Rental, hiring and real estate services 4,006 1,137 5,143 78 22.1
Professional, scientific and technical services np np 5,743 .. ..
Administrative and support services np np np .. ..
Public administration and safety - - - .. ..
Education and training - np np .. ..
Health care and social assistance 338 2,815 3,153 11 89.3
Arts and recreation services 157 136 293 54 46.4
Other services - np np .. ..
Confidential items 1,058 36,168 790 .. ..

Australian affiliates in APEC
 (2018-19) (a) Total Sales Share

A$m %
Total goods 86,017 100.0
Foods and live animals 5,466 6.4
Beverages and tobacco 2,920 3.4
Crude materials 18,455 21.5
Minerals fuels 9,185 10.7
Animals and vegetables oils and fats np ..
Chemical and related products 8,936 10.4
Manufactured goods 4,454 5.2
Machinery and transport equipment 4,635 5.4
Miscellaneous manufactures articles 6,596 7.7
Other (including confidential items) 25,370 29.5

Total services 59,316 100.0
Transport 5,428 9.2
Travel 137 0.2
Construction 9,352 15.8
Insurance and pension 14,751 24.9
Financial 15,724 26.5
Charges for the use of intellectual property 35 0.1
Telecom., computer and information 1,220 2.1
Professional, technical & other business services 8,984 15.1
Personal cultural and recreational 3,331 5.6
Government goods and services np ..
Other (including confidential items) 354 0.6

(a) All Australian affiliates with onwership of 50 % or greater.
na = not available     np = not published     - or 0 = nil or rounded to zero. Source: ABS Cat. No. 5495.0
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